

No. 13-56680

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT BURNS AND KRISTEN BURNS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

— v. —

HSBC BANK USA NATIONAL ASSOC., AS TRUSTEE FOR ACE
SECURITIES CORP. HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST SERIES
2004-FM2 ASSET BACKED PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES, et al.
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA No. 12-cv-01748

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AND
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Kent Qian, Esq.
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT
703 Market Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 546-7000

Tara Twomey, Esq.
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW
CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(831) 229-0256

April 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
II. THE TRUTH IN LENDING ACT MAKES STATUTORY DAMAGES AVAILABLE FOR § 1641(g) VIOLATIONS WITHOUT A NEED TO SHOW ACTUAL DAMAGES... ..	6
A. Section 1640(a) of the Truth in Lending Act Provides For Statutory Damages Without the Need to Show Actual Damages.....	6
B. Detrimental Reliance is Not Necessary to Support an Award of Statutory Damages.....	11
C. Congress specifically carved out violations that are ineligible for statutory damages and violations of 1641(g) are not among them.....	13
III. ASSIGNEES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR GIVING CONSUMERS NOTICE OF TRANSFER AND ARE LIABLE UNDER THE TRUTH IN LENDING ACT FOR FAILING TO DO SO.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	22
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1641(g).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. C.G. Services Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Beall v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1044148 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Brown v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (S.D. Ala. 2011)	14
<i>Burns v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 2013 WL 6284058 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2013).....	10
<i>Che v. Aurora Loan Services, L.L.C.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	9
<i>Deerink v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2012 WL 3234027 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2012)	9
<i>DeMando v. Morris</i> , 206 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Derusseau v. Bank of America</i> , 2012 WL 1059928 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2012).....	12
<i>Diunugala v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 2013 WL 5568737 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2013).....	10
<i>Dryden v. Lou Budke’s Arrow Finance Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Flemister v. Citibank</i> 2012 WL 6675273 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2012).....	11

<i>Foley v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	11
<i>Fowler v. U.S. Bank</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 850527 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2014).....	15
<i>Gold Country Lenders v. Smith (In re Smith)</i> , 289 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Hay v. Bank of America</i> , 2013 WL 1339729 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 29, 2013)	10
<i>Huff v. Stewart-Gwinn Furniture Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1983).....	8, 9
<i>Lyon v. Chase Bank USA</i> , 656 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Michel v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.</i> , 2011 WL 4628691 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2011).....	16
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Servs.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	9
<i>Purtle v. Eldrige Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 797 (6th Cir.1996).....	8
<i>Ramirez v. Kings Mortgage Services, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5464359 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2012)	9
<i>Reed v. Chase Home Finance, L.L.C.</i> , 723 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Reed v. Chase Home Finance, L.L.C.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (S.D. Ala. 2012)	10
<i>Rider v. HSBC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 992510 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 2013)	10

<i>Schlueter v. Latek</i> , 683 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Squires v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 5966948 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 29, 2011)	15
<i>Valrie v. NationStar Mortgage, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 369288 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 3, 2012)	15
<i>Valrie v. NationStar Mortgage, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 369455 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 18, 2012).....	15
<i>Vieira v. Prospect Mortgage, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 3329652 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2012).....	11
<i>Wise v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Whitley</i> , 772 F.2d 815 (11th Cir.1985).....	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1602(f).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1641(g).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Sources

Helping Families Save Their Homes Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-22, § 404 (2009).....	4 , 13, 16
155 Cong. Rec. S5098, 2009 WL 1211529 (daily ed. May 5, 2009)	4
75 Fed. Reg. 58,489 (Sept. 24, 2010)	16
74 Fed. Reg. 60,143, 60,145 (Nov. 20, 2009).	18
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Truth in Lending</i> (8th ed. 2012 and Supp.).	1, 8
